P.S. Res. Nos. 272, 273, 274, 281, 282 and 285

Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Senate

Pasay City

Sixteenth Congress

First Regular Session

Resolution No. 10

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING MISS PHILIPPINES MEGAN LYNNE YOUNG FOR WINNING THE CROWN AND TITLE OF MISS WORLD 2013

WHEREAS, Ms. Megan Lynne Young was crowned Miss World 2013 on 28 September 2013, in Bali, Indonesia, making history, and "herstory", as the first ever Filipina beauty to win the title since the Philippines debuted in the pageant in 1966;

WHEREAS, her accomplishment as a beauty queen brings not only the needed respite from the political and social ills that currently beset the Philippines but hope as well as we aspire to be a better people struggling to make a difference in life and for country WHEREAS, the 23-year-old Miss World bested 126 other beauty queens from around the world to become the successor of China's Wenxia Yu, Miss World 2012;

WHEREAS, as this year's Miss World, she will represent the Miss World Organization and promote its vision "Beauty with a Purpose" by bringing global awareness of the various causes of the organization;

WHEREAS, Ms. Megan Lynne Young exemplifies the true beauty and aspiration of a Filipina, and as she assumes her role as this year's Miss World she succinctly said that "it was the start of her journey to help change our country and the world for the better": Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, as it is hereby resolved, To congratulate and commend Miss Philippines Megan Lynne Young for winning the crown and title of Miss World 2013.

Resolved, further, That a copy of this Resolution be given to Ms. Megan Lynne Young, Miss World 2013.

Adopted,

FRAN DRILON President of the Senate

This Resolution was adopted by the Senate on October 14, 2013.

OSCAR

Senate Secretary

2

0